ORDINANCE #213

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BEVIL OAKS AUTHORIZING THE JEFFERSON COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT TO MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE CITY OF BEVIL OAKS ITS PROGRAM REGULATING FOOD SERVICE ESTABLISHMENTS, RETAIL FOOD STORES, MOBILE FOOD UNITS, AND ROADSIDE VENDORS OPERATING WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF BEVIL OAKS.

WHEREAS, in the interest of the health and welfare of its citizens, the City of Bevil Oaks recognizes that it is necessary for food service establishments located within the City limits of the City of Bevil Oaks operate in accordance with State mandated health regulations; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Bevil Oaks does not have resources to provide for the regulation of food service establishments in accordance with rules set forth in the Texas Administrative Code, Title 25 (Health Services) Chapter 229 (Food and Drug), Subchapter K (Texas Food Establishments); and,

WHEREAS, the Jefferson County Health Department has not had authorization to monitor food establishments within the City of Bevil Oaks: Now, therefore:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEFVIL OAKS:

Section 1. That, in accordance with the inter-local agreement entered into between Jefferson County and the City of Bevil Oaks dated ______ the Jefferson County Health Department is authorized to inspect food establishments located within the City Limits of the City of Bevil Oaks and to provide documentation to the City necessary to fulfill the City's operational permit requirements for food service establishments.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 19 day of luguat 2008.

**Elecca 70, Ford REBECCA M. FORD, MAYOR CITY OF BEVIL OAKS, TEXAS

ATTEST:

MICHELLE NELSON, CITY SECRETARY CITY OF BEVIL OAKS